

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 31 OF 2026**

Between:

Vennam Donikini Roshini @ Swapna, W/o.Priyank, D/o Srihari Goud.

Petitioner

AND

Vennam Priyank, S/o Thirupathi, Aged about 37 years. Occu. Private Employee, R/o H.No.9-1-89, Rajeev Nagar, Vemulawada Town and Mandal Of Rajanna Siricilla District.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri I SURENDER presented this Petition Under Section 24 of C.P.C, Praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw the H.M.O.P.No. 19 of 2025 pending on the file of the Senior Civil Judge at Vemulawada and transfer the same to the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri I SURENDER Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Vennam Priyank, S/o Thirupathi, Aged about 37 years. Occu. Private Employee, R/o H.No.9-1-89, Rajeev Nagar, Vemulawada Town and Mandal Of Rajanna Siricilla District.

are directed to show cause on or before 09.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all

further proceedings including the appearance of the petitioner in H.M.O.P.No19 of 2025 pending on the file of the Senior Civil Judge at Vemulawada. pending disposal of TRCMP No. 31 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent and the learned counsel representing the respondent before the learned Senior Civil Judge at Vemulawada (for short, 'the Trial Court').

For filing proof of service, list on 09.02.2026.

Meanwhile, the appearance of petitioner herein before the Trial Court is dispensed with whenever her presence is not required subject to the condition that petitioner is being represented by her counsel on every date of hearing and in case of non-appearance of the petitioner on the specific date so fixed by the Trial Court for her appearance, this order gets vacated automatically.

**SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge at Vemulawada.
2. Vennam Priyank, S/o Thirupathi, Aged about 37 years. Occu. Private Employee, R/o H.No.9-1-89, Rajeev Nagar, Vemulawada Town and Mandal Of Rajanna Siricilla District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI. I SURENDER Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:27/01/2026

LIST ON 09.02.2026.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCMP.No.31 of 2026

DIRECTION